



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Designating Suchitwa Mission as Single Nodal agency (SNA) for the implementation of Centrally Sponsored scheme (CSS), SBM(Urban) and SBM (Grameen) - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1176/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 18/06/2021

- Read 1 Circular number 44/21/Fin dated 24.05.2021 of Finance (Planning-A) Department
 - 2 Letter No.980/B1/2021/SM dated 31.05.2021 of the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission

ORDER

The Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India has implemented Public Financial Management System (PFMS) – a web-based online software application with an objective of tracking funds released under all plan schemes of Government of India and real time monitoring and reporting of expenditure at all levels of programme implementation. With a view to have more effective cash management and bring more efficiency in the public expenditure management, Government of India has introduced a revised procedure for releasing funds and monitoring utilization of the funds released under Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) to be followed by the implementing agencies with effect from 1st]uly, 2021 onwards.

2. Based on the directions of Government of India as per the circular read as 1st paper above, Finance Department has issued the guidelines for strict compliance of departments and agencies in implementing Centrally Sponsored Schemes. As per the guideline, the Administrative Department concerned has to designate a Single Nodal Agency (SNA) for implementing each CSS before June, 2021. The SNA will have to open a Single Nodal Account for each Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) at the State level in a Scheduled Commercial Bank (except foreign banks) like State Bank of India, Other Nationalized Banks, Regional Rural Banks, Other Scheduled Commercial Banks (Private Banks).

3. As Suchitwa Mission is working as Nodal agency for the implementation of Centrally sponsored scheme, SBM (Urban) and SBM (Grameen), as per the letter read as 2nd paper above, the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission has requested to designate Suchitwa mission as Single Nodal Agency (SNA) for implementing for the above CSS, and for opening Single Nodal Account for the operation of PFMs for the schemes.

4. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to designate Suchitwa Mission as Single Nodal Agency (SNA) for the implementation of Centrally Sponsored scheme (CSS),- SBM(Urban) and SBM (Grameen), and for opening Single Nodal Account for the operation of Public Financial Management System (PFMS) for the schemes, by strictly following the conditions in the guidelines issued by Finance Department

> (By order of the Governor) **R S Kannan Special Secretary**

To:

The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission The Principal Director, Local Self Government Department The Director of Panchayat The Director of Urban Affairs The Commissioner of Rural Development The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General(G&SSA/E&RSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order,

Parene farman

Section Officer.

Copy to: The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD CA to Special Secretary, LSGD